

Brief on the Merits  
No. 21-125

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2021

---

**AUSTIN CODA,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 30  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....   | 4   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6   |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S DELAY DID NOT CREATE A DUE PROCESS VIOLATION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH ON THE GOVERNMENT’S PART.....   | 6   |
| A. The Government’s delay was not an intentional tactical maneuver to gain an advantage over the Petitioner, therefore the Petitioner failed to establish one of the required elements for a Due Process violation.....   | 7   |
| B. Even if the Pre-indictment delay was found to be a result of negligence or recklessness, precedent supports the conclusion that the delay still does not rise to the level of a Constitutional violation.....  | 9   |
| II. ADMISSION OF THE PETITIONER’S POST-ARREST BUT PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> AND PRE-INTERROGATION SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE PETITIONER FAILED TO MAKE A TIMELY AND UNAMBIGUOUS ASSERTION OF THE PRIVILEGE ..... | 10  |
| A. The Petitioner failed to prove that the two “well-defined” exceptions to the general principle must apply in this matter. ....   | 13  |
| i. The first exception to the general rule is inapplicable here because the Petitioner was not required to take the stand at his own trial.....   | 14  |
| ii. The Petitioner’s failure to invoke the Fifth Amendment privilege must not be excused because the Petitioner was under no compulsion to speak.....   | 15  |
| B. The admission of Petitioner’s post-arrest but pre- <i>Miranda</i> and pre-interrogation silence as substantive evidence of guilt furthers common sense considerations and public policy.....   | 17  |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 18  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 370 (2010).....     | 11                |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 452 (1994).....    | 11                |
| <i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 603 (1982).....          | 16                |
| <i>Griffin v. California</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 609 (1965).....     | 14                |
| <i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 231 (1980).....       | 15,16             |
| <i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 420 (1984).....       | 12,13             |
| <i>Roberts v. United States</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 552 (1980).....  | 17                |
| <i>Salinas v. Texas</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 178 (2013) .....         | 11,12,13,14,15,17 |
| <i>United States v. Ewell</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 116 (1966) .....   | 6                 |
| <i>United States v. Lovasco</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 783 (1977) ..... | 6,7,8             |
| <i>United States v. Marion</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....  | 6,7,8,10          |
